THE VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK

Cook County, Illinois Will County, Illinois

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-R-061

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK AND TRAFFIC CONTROL COMPANY FOR THE 2019 PAVEMENT STRIPING PLAN

JACOB C. VANDENBERG, PRESIDENT KRISTIN A. THIRION, VILLAGE CLERK

CYNTHIA A. BERG WILLIAM P. BRADY WILLIAM A. BRENNAN DIANE M. GALANTE MICHAEL W. GLOTZ MICHAEL G. MUELLER Board of Trustees

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tinley Park

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-R-061

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK AND TRAFFIC CONTROL COMPANY FOR THE 2019 PAVEMENT STRIPING PLAN

WHEREAS, the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, is a Home Rule Unit pursuant to the Illinois Constitution of 1970; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, have considered entering into an Agreement with Traffic Control Company, a true and correct copy of such Agreement being attached hereto and made a part hereof as **EXHIBIT 1**; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, have determined that it is in the best interests of said Village of Tinley Park that said Agreement be entered into by the Village of Tinley Park;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Resolved by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1: The Preambles hereto are hereby made a part of, and operative provisions of, this Resolution as fully as if completely repeated at length herein.

Section 2: That this President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tinley Park hereby find that it is in the best interests of the Village of Tinley Park and its residents that the aforesaid "Agreement" be entered into and executed by said Village of Tinley Park, with said Agreement to be substantially in the form attached hereto and made a part hereof as **EXHIBIT 1**, subject to review and revision as to form by the Village Attorney.

Section 3: That the President and Clerk of the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois are hereby authorized to execute for and on behalf of said Village of Tinley Park the aforesaid Agreement.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption and approval.

ADOPTED this 18th day of June, 2019, by the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Tinley Park on a roll call vote as follows:

AYES:

Berg, Brady, Brennan, Galante, Glotz, Mueller

NAYS:

None

ABSENT: None

APPROVED this 18th day of June, 2019, by the President of the Village of Tinley Park.

DOT.

Vage Clerk

EXHIBIT 1

CONTRACT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK AND TRAFFIC CONTROL COMPANY FOR THE 2019 PAVEMENT STRIPING PLAN

VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK

SERVICE CONTRACT

This contract is by and between the Village of Tinley Park, a Illinois home-rule municipal corporation (the "Village"), and Traffic Control Company (the "Contractor"), for the project or work described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

- 1. In consideration of the compensation stated in paragraph 2, the Contractor shall provide all the services described in the Scope of Services attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference. The express terms of this Contract shall take precedence and control over any term or provision of the Scope of Services (Exhibit A) that in any way conflicts with, differs from, or attempts to alter the terms of this Contract.
- 2. Except in the event of a duly authorized change order approved by the Village as provided in this Contract, and in consideration of the Contractor's final completion of all work in conformity with this Contract, the Village shall pay the Contractor an amount not to exceed Eight-Seven Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$87,000.00). Within seven (7) calendar days of completion of the work, the Contractor shall submit his application for payment to the Village, and the Village shall pay Contractor for the work performed no later than thirty (30) calendar days from the date of the Village's receipt and the Village's approval of the work and the application for payment. No payment shall be made by the Village until the Contractor has submitted to the Village (i) a Contractor's Affidavit listing all subcontractors and material suppliers utilized on the project and (ii) final waivers of lien from the Contractor, all subcontractors and all material suppliers.
- 3. No changes shall be made, nor will invoices for changes, alterations, modifications, deviations, or extra work or services be recognized or paid except upon the prior written order from authorized personnel of the Village. The Contractor shall not execute change orders on behalf of the Village or otherwise alter the financial scope of the Project.
- 4. Written change orders may be approved by the Village Manager or his designee provided that the change order does not increase the amount set forth in paragraph 2 of this Contract to more than \$10,000.00. Changes in excess of this amount must be approved by the Village Board prior to commencement of the services or work. Any request by the Contractor for an increase in the Scope of Services and an increase in the amount listed in paragraph 2 of this Contract shall be made and approved by the Village prior to the Contractor providing such services or the right to payment for such additional services shall be waived.
- 5. Time is of the essence on this Contract. The Contractor shall complete all work under this Contract by the dates set forth below:
- 6. No "Notice to Proceed" may be given nor any work commenced until this Contract is fully executed and all exhibits and other attachments are completely filled out and attached hereto.
- 7. It is understood and agreed by the parties that the Contractor is an independent contractor retained for the above-mentioned purpose. The Village shall not control the manner nor the means of the Contractor's performance, but shall be entitled to a work product as described herein. The term "subcontractor" shall mean and include only those hired by and



having a direct contract with Contractor for performance of work on the Project. The Village shall have no responsibility to any subcontractor employed by a Contractor for performance of work on the Project, and all subcontractors and material suppliers shall look exclusively to the Contractor for any payments due. The Village will **not** be responsible for reporting or paying employment taxes or other similar levies that may be required by the United States Internal Revenue Service or other State or Federal agencies. Every subcontractor shall be bound by the terms and provisions of this Contract as far as applicable to their work. The Contractor shall be fully responsible to the Village for the acts and omissions of its subcontractors, and shall ensure that any subcontractors perform in accordance with the requirements of this Contract. Nothing contained herein shall create any contractual or employment relations between any subcontractor and the Village. The Contractor is solely responsible for the safety procedures, programs and methods of its employees and agents and shall hold the Village harmless for any and all damages resulting from violations thereof. The Contractor shall comply with all applicable federal, State and local safety laws and regulations.

- 8. It is further agreed that the Contractor shall indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the Village, its officers, agents, and employees from and against any and all claims, losses, damages, causes of action, suits, and liability of every kind, including all expenses of litigation, court costs, and attorneys' fees, for injury to or death of any person or for damage to any property arising out of or in connection with the work done by the Contractor under this Contract. Such indemnity shall apply regardless of whether the claims, losses, damages, causes of action, suits, or liability arise in whole or in part from the negligence of the Village, any other party indemnified hereunder, the Contractor, or any third party.
- 9. The Contractor assumes full responsibility for the work to be performed hereunder and hereby releases, relinquishes, and discharges the Village, its officers, agents, and employees from all claims, demands, and causes of action of every kind and character, including the cost of defense thereof, for any injury to or death of any person and any loss of or damage to any property that is caused by, alleged to be caused by, arising out of, or in connection with the Contractor's work to be performed hereunder. This release shall apply regardless of whether said claims, demands, and causes of action are covered in whole or in part by insurance and regardless of whether such injury, death, loss, or damage was caused in whole or in part by the negligence of the Village, any other party released hereunder, the Contractor, or any third party. The Contractor shall maintain insurance coverage in an amount and from a carrier suitable to the Village, and the Village shall be named as an additional insured where required. Certificates of Insurance are attached hereto as Exhibit B.
- 10. The Village is exempt from payment of state and local sales and use of taxes on labor and materials incorporated into the project. If necessary, it is the Contractor's responsibility to obtain a sales tax permit, resale certificate, and exemption certificate that shall enable the Contractor to buy any materials to be incorporated into the project and then resale the aforementioned materials to the Village without paying the tax on the materials at the time of purchase. In no event will the Village be liable for or pay any sales or use taxes incurred by the Contractor in performing the services under this contract.
- 11. The Contractor shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and local statutes, regulations, ordinances, and other laws, including but not limited to the Immigration Reform and Control Act (IRCA). The Contractor may not knowingly obtain the labor or services of an unauthorized alien. The Contractor, not the Village, must verify eligibility for employment as required by IRCA.

- 12. At any time, the Village may terminate this Contract for convenience, upon written notice to the Contractor. The Contractor shall cease work immediately upon receipt of such notice. The Contractor shall be compensated for services performed and accepted by the Village up to the date of termination.
- 13. No waiver or deferral by either party of any term or condition of this Contract shall be deemed or construed to be a waiver or deferral of any other term or condition or subsequent wavier or deferral of the same term or condition.
- 14. This Contract may only be amended by written instrument approved and executed by the parties.
- 15. This Contract and the rights and obligations contained herein may not be assigned by the Contractor without the prior written approval of Village.
- 16. The parties hereby state that they have read and understand the terms of this Contract and hereby agree to the conditions contained herein.
- 17. This Contract has been made under and shall be governed by the laws of the State of Illinois. The parties agree that performance and all matters related thereto shall be in Cook County, Illinois.
- 18. Contractor, its employees, associates or subcontractors shall perform all the work hereunder. Contractor agrees that all of its associates, employees, or subcontractors who work on this Project shall be fully qualified and competent to do the work described hereunder. Contractor shall undertake the work and complete it in a timely manner.
- 19. If any provision of this Contract shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and enforceable. If a court of competent jurisdiction finds that any provision of this Contract is invalid or unenforceable, but that by limiting such provision it may become valid and enforceable, then such provision shall be deemed to be written, construed, and enforced as so limited.
- 20. This Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the Village and Contractor and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral.
- 21. This Contract will be effective when signed by the last party whose signing makes the Contract fully executed.
- 22. The Contractor agrees to comply with the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act, if the work to be performed under this Contract is covered by said Act.

This contract calls for the construction of a "public work," within the meaning of the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act, 820 ILCS 130/.01 et seq. ("the Act"). The Act requires contractors and subcontractors to pay laborers, workers and mechanics performing services on public works projects no less than the current "prevailing rate of wages" (hourly cash wages plus amount for fringe benefits) in the county where the work is performed. The Department publishes the prevailing wage rates on its website at http://labor.illinois.gov/. The Department revises the prevailing wage rates and the contractor/subcontractor has an obligation to check the Department's web site for revisions to prevailing wage rates. For information regarding current prevailing wage rates, please refer to the Illinois Department of Labor's website. All contractors and subcontractors rendering services under this contract must comply with all requirements of the Act, including but not limited to, all wage requirements and notice and record keeping duties.

23. The Contractor agrees to comply with the Illinois Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works Projects Act.



Formal Contract Proposal for

2019 Pavement Striping Plan

Bid Opening Date:	Tuesday, June 4, 2019 at 9:30am
Bid Opening Location:	Tinley Park Village Hall
Bid Deposit:	10% of the Amount of Bid
Performance Bond:	100% of the Amount of Bid

Submit Bids to:

Village Clerk Village of Tinley Park 16250 S. Oak Park Avenue Tinley Park, IL 60477 (708) 444-5000

Note: This cover sheet is an integral part of the contract documents and is, as are all of the following documents, part of any contract executed between the Village of Tinley Park and any successful Bidder. Do not detach any portion of this document. Invalidation could result.

Traffic
Control
Street
Expires
South H
City

Proposal Submitted By:

Traffic Control Company

Contractor's Name

16961 State Street

Street

South Holland, IL 60473

City State Zip Code

CERTIFICATIONS BY CONTRACTOR

Eligibility to Contract

The undersigned hereby certifies that the Contractor is not barred from bidding on or
entering into this contractor as a result of a violation of either the bid-rigging or bid-rotating
provisions of Article 33E of the Criminal Code of 1961, as amended.

Traffic Control Company
Name of Contractor (please print)

Submitted by

Contract Administrator

Certificate of Compliance with Illinois Human Rights Act

The undersigned hereby certifies that the Contractor is in compliance with Title 7 of the 1964 Civil Rights Act as amended and the Illinois Human Rights Act as amended.

Name of Contractor (please print)

Contract Administrator

Certificate of Compliance with Illinois Drug-Free Workplace Act

The undersigned, having 25 or more employees, does hereby certify pursuant to section 3 of the Illinois Drug Free Workplace Act (30 ILCS 580/3) that it shall provide a drug-free workplace for all employees engaged in the performance of the work under the contract by complying with the requirements of the Illinois Drug-Free Workplace Act and, further certifies, that it is not ineligible for award of this contract by reason of debarment for a violation of the Illinois Drug-Free Workplace Act.

Name of Contractor (please print)

Contract Administrator

Certificate Regarding Sexual Harassment Policy

The undersigned does hereby certify pursuant to section 2-105 of the Illinois Human Rights Act (775 ILCS 5/2-105) that it has a written sexual harassment policy that includes, at a minimum, the following information: (i) the illegality of sexual harassment; (ii) the definition of sexual harassment under State law; (iii) a description of sexual harassment, utilizing examples; (iv) an internal complaint process including penalties; (v) the legal recourse, investigative and complaint process available through the Department of Human Rights and Human Rights Commission; (vi) direction on how to contact the Department of Human Rights and Human Rights Commission; and (vii) protection against retaliation.

Name of Control Company

Name of Contractor (please print)

Submitted by (signature)

Contract Administrator
Title

Certificate of Compliance with Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works Projects Act

The undersigned hereby certifies that:

- A. There is in place a written program which meets or exceeds the program requirements of the Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works Projects Act (P.A. 95-0635), and has provided a written copy thereof to the Village of Tinley Park.
- B. There is in place a collective bargaining agreement which deals with the subject matter of the Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works Projects Act (P.A. 95-0635)

(Cross out either A or B depending upon which certification is correct)

Name of Control Company
Name of Contractor (please print)
Submitted by (signature)

Contract Administrator

[NAME OF CONTRACTOR] BY: Soby Concol 7/3/19 Printed Name: Bobby Perick Tr Title: Contract Administrator VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK BY: (-18-19) Date Village Clerk (required if Contract is \$10,000 or more) VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK

Date

Village Manager

Exhibit A SCOPE OF SERVICES

VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK STATE OF ILLINOIS

PROPOSAL FORM

NOTE: ALL BLANKS ON EACH AND EVERY SHEET OF THIS PROPOSAL SHALL BE COMPLETED. FAILURE TO COMPLETE ALL BLANKS SHALL BE GROUNDS FOR REJECTION OF BIDS.

TO THE VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK:

1.	PROPOSAL OF	Traffic Control Company	
		(Name and Address of Bidder)	
	16961 State St	reet, South Holland, IL 60473	

- The specifications for the proposed work are those prepared by the Village Engineer dated May 14, 2019.
- In submitting this proposal, the undersigned declares that the only persons or parties
 interested in the proposal as principals are those named herein; and that the proposal
 is made without collusion with any other person, firm, or corporation.
- 4. The undersigned further declares that he has carefully examined the proposal, plans, specifications, form of contract and contract bond, and special provisions, and that he has inspected in detail the site of the proposed work, and that he has familiarized himself with all of the local conditions affecting the contract and the detailed requirements of construction, and he understands that in making this proposal he waives all right to plead any misunderstanding regarding the same.
- The undersigned further understands and agrees that if this proposal is accepted he is to furnish and provide all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction, in the respective sections, and to do all of the work, and to furnish all of the materials specified in the contract.
- 6. The undersigned declares that he understands that the quantities mentioned are approximate only and that they are subject to increase or decrease; that he will take in full payment therefore the amount and the summation of the actual quantities, as finally determined multiplied by the unit price shown in the schedule of prices contained herein.
- 7. The undersigned further agrees that the unit prices submitted herewith are for the purpose of obtaining a gross sum, and for use in computing the value of extras and deduction; that if there is a discrepancy between the gross sum bid and that resulting from the summation of the quantities multiplied by their respective unit prices, the latter shall apply.
- 8. The undersigned further agrees that if the owner decides to increase or decrease the quantities, or otherwise alter it by extras or deductions, including the elimination of any of the pay items, he will perform the work as altered, increased or decreased at the provided contract unit price.

- The undersigned further agrees to execute a contract for this work and present the same
 to the Village of Tinley Park within fifteen (15) days after the date of the notice of the
 award of the contract to him.
- 10. The undersigned further agrees that he and his surety will execute and present within fifteen (15) days after the date of the notice of the award of the contract, a contract bond satisfactory to and in the form prescribed by the Village of Tinley Park in the penal sum of one hundred percent (100%) of the full amount of the contract within the terms of the contract.
- 11. The undersigned further agrees to begin work not later than fifteen (15) days after the execution of the acceptance of the contract and contract bond, unless otherwise provided and to prosecute the work in such manner and with sufficient materials, equipment, and labor as will insure its completion within the time limit specified herein, it being understood and agreed that the completion within the time limit is an essential part of the contract. The undersigned agrees to complete the work on or before August 30, 2019 and agreed to schedule by both parties, unless additional time shall be granted by the Village of Tinley Park in accordance with provisions of the specifications.

In case of failure to complete the work in or before the time named herein or within such extra time as may have been allowed by extensions, the undersigned agrees that the Village of Tinley Park shall assess liquated damages in the amount of \$1,000 per day until the work is completed and approved by the Village Engineer or Public Works Director.

13. Accompanying this proposal is a bid bond, bank draft, bank cashier's check, or a certified check, complying with the requirement of the specifications, made payable to the Village of Tinley Park.

THE AMOUNT OF THE CHECK OR DRAFT I	S (\$		
		100-1-100-100-1	

If this proposal is accepted and the undersigned shall fail to execute a contract and the contract bond as required within, it is hereby agreed that the amount of the check or bank draft shall become the property of the Village of Tinley Park and shall be considered as payment of damages due to the delay and other causes suffered by the Village of Tinley Park because of the failure to execute said contract and contract bond; otherwise said check or draft, shall be returned to the undersigned.

- 14. The undersigned submits herewith his schedule of prices covering the work to be performed under this contract; he understands that he must show in the schedule of unit prices for which he proposes each item of work, that the extensions must be made by him and that if not so done his proposal may be rejected as irregular.
- 15. All bidders must furnish current financial statement with the bid.
- 16. All bidders must furnish a list of equipment available for and to be used on this project with their bid.
- 17. The undersigned submits herewith his schedule of prices covering the work to be performed under this contract.

18.		contract	documents	shall	remain	Intact	and	shall	be	submitted	in	its
Signat		drand	And	up	0							

Revised Date: 5/14/2019



Schedule of Prices

Project: 2019 Pavement Striping Plan

ltem No.	Item Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	1	Total Price
1	Paint Pavement Marking - Line 4"	Lin Ft	113,750	\$, 23	\$	26162,50
2	Paint Pavement Marking - Line 6"	Lin Ft	12,575	\$.53	\$	6664,75
3	Paint Pavement Marking - Line 12"	Lin Ft	7,275	\$ 1,25	\$	9093,75
4	Paint Pavement Marking - Line 24"	Lin Ft	2,700	\$ 2,50	S	6750.00
5	Paint Pavement Marking - Letters and Symbols	Lin Ft	3,925	\$ Z150	5	9812,50
			3	Total	\$	58483,50

The following Addendums have been acknowledged:

Percent Increase each of the next 2 years: 1.25 %

^{*} The quantities specified above are estimates. The final payouts will be based on final quantities submitted by the Contractor and confirmed by the Village.



Bigger Information
Date Submitted: 6/4/19
Company Name: Traffic Control Company
Address: 16961 State Street
City, State Zip Code: South Holland, IL 60473
Phone Number: 708.501.6017 Fax Number:
Company Email: rlcka@trafficcontrolcompany.com
Contact Person and Cell Number: Rick Andryske 219,798,0025

(IF AN IND	DIVIDUALI	
SIG	NATURE OF BIDDER(SEAL)	
BUS	SINESS ADDRESS	
-		
	ARTNERSHIP)	1101012505641405
	FIRM NAME(SEAL)	
	SIGNED BY(SEAL)	
	BUSINESS ADDRESS	
Addresses	of All	

(IEACORP	ORATION) LLC	
	CORPORATE NAME STF LLC dba Traffic Control Company	
	SIGNED BY	
	BUSINESS ADDRESS 601 8th Street Valley Park MO 63088	
(CORPORA	TESEAL)	
	PRESIDENT	
Insert	SECRETARY	
Names of Officers	TREASURER	-
ATTEST: _	Complete	
	Secretary	

CONTRACT SPECFICATION-SUPPLEMENT TO BID FORM

Pursuant to Section 15 of the Instructions to Bidders, please list any and all deviations and substitutions made in the Contract Specifications here:

All deviations or substitutions must meet or exceed the specifications.

Specification Section No.	General Material or Equipment Description	Manufacturer Substitute Product	Adjustment Price Add / Deduct
	F-14804		
	λ		
	N/A		
	1111		
-			

·			
		SUBMITTED BY:	
		TRAFFIC CONTRO	
		BY: Plebby	ame of Company on authorized to sign bid
		TITLE ESTIMATO	
		ADDRESS 16961	SO. STATE STREET
		SOUTH HOLLA	
		PHONE (708 501 6	017
		DATE JUNE	

(NOTE: These affidavits must be completed by an authorized representative of the bidder)

AFFIDAVITS

Business Status of Bidder

BIDDER/APPLICANT:	,	
Name		
Principal place of business		
Address		
City, State, Zip Code		
The B	idder is a:	
Corporate Partnership X Limited Liability Company Sole Proprietorship Other (please explain:	5 (1990) 44 (199	
	paration	
The state of incorporation is:		
The registered agent of the corporation in Illino Name		
Address		
City, State, Zip		
The Officers of the corporation are:		
President	Secretary	
Vice President	Transurar	

The Corporation is authorized to do business in the State of Illinois.

Limited Liability Company

The state of registration is:	
The registered agent of the Limited Liabii	lity Company in Illinois is:
Name Traffic Control Company	
Address 16961 State Street	
City, State, Zip South Holland, H. 60473	
The registered office of the Limited Liabil	lity Company in Illinois is:
Address	
City, State, Zip	
The managers and members of the Limite	ed Liability Company are:
Scott Fisher	Todd Fisher
Name	Name
601 8th Street	601 8th Street
Address	Address
Valley Pack, MO 630BB	Valley Park, MO 630HR
City, State	City, State
The LLC is authorized to do business in t	he State of Illinois
S	Sole Proprietorship
The address of the sole proprietor is:	
Address	
City, State	
The sole proprietor transacts business in	alllinois under the following assumed names:

PART II. UNCOMPLETED WORK TO BE DONE WITH YOUR OWN FORCES.

List below the uncompleted dollar value of work for each contract to be completed with your own forces. All work subcontract to others will be listed on the reverse of this form. In a joint venture list only that portion of the work to be done by your company.

	TOTALS
h	

	(SIGNATURE)
Bobby Penick Jr	
The second secon	(PRINT NAME)
Contract Administrator	
	(TITLE
	worn to before me the
Subscribed and S	

BID RIGGING AND BID ROTATING

- **Section 2.** That in connection with this solicitation for bids/proposals:
 - A. The bid is not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation;
 - B. The bidder has not in any manner directly or indirectly sought by consultation, communication or agreement with anyone to fix the bid price of said bidder or any other bidder or to fix any overhead profit or cost element of such bid price of that of any other bidder or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract or anyone interested in the proper contract.
 - C. The bid genuine and not collusive or sham;
 - D. The prices or breakdowns thereof and any and all contents which had been quoted in the bid have not been knowingly disclosed by the bidder and will not be knowingly disclosed by the bidder directly or indirectly to any other bidder or any competitor prior to opening;
 - E. All statements contained in such bid are true:
 - F. No attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to induce any other person or firm to submit a false or sham bid;
 - G. No attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to induce any other person or firm to submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition;

NON-COLLUSION

- Section 2a. A. No officer or employee of the Village of Tinley Park has a direct or indirect pecuniary interest in this bid.
 - B. No officer or employee of the village of Tinley Park has disclosed to the bidder any information related to the terms of a sealed bid.
 - C. No officer or employee of the Village of Tinley Park has informed the bidder that the bid will be accepted only if the specified persons are included as subcontractors.
 - D. Only the bidder will be entitled to the proceeds of the contract if this bid is accepted by the Village of Tinley Park.
 - E. This bid is made without the benefit of information obtained in violation of law.

Section 3. The undersigned further states that: (circle A or B)

- A. He is the person in the bidder's organization responsible within that organization for the decision as to the prices being bid herein and that the has not participated, and will not participate, in any action contrary to paragraphs A through G above; or
- B. He is not the person in the bidder's organization responsible within that organization for the decision as to the prices being bid herein but that he has been authorized to act as agent for the persons responsible for such decision in certifying that such persons have not participated, and will not participate, in any action contrary to paragraphs A through G above and as their agent does hereby so certify; and
- C. That he has not participated, and will not participate, in any action contrary to paragraphs A through G above.
- Section 4. The undersigned certified that the bidder has never been convicted for a violation of State laws prohibiting bid rigging or bid rotating.

THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ILLINOIS DRUG FREE WORKPLACE ACT

Section 5. The undersigned will publish a statement:

- A. Notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the aforementioned company's workplace.
- B. Specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of this prohibition;
- C. Notifying the employees that, as a condition of their employment to do work under the contract with the Village of Tinley Park, the employees will:
 - 1. Abide by the terms of the statement; and
 - 2. Notify the aforementioned company of any criminal drug statue conviction for a violation occurring in the workplace not later than five (5) days after such a conviction.
- D. Establishing a drug free awareness program to inform the aforementioned company's employees about:
 - The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace;

- The aforementioned company's policy of maintain a drug free workplace;
- Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs; and
- The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug violations.
- E. Making it a requirement to give a copy of the statement required by Section 5 to each employee engaged in the performance of the contract with the Village of Tinley Park and to post the statement in a prominent place in the workplace;
- F. Notifying the Village of Tinley Park within ten (10) days after receiving notice under Section 5.C.2. from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such a conviction;
- G. Imposing a sanction on, or requiring the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program by, any employee who is so convicted, as required by Section 6., below;
- H. Training personnel to effectively assist employees in selecting a proper course of action in the event drug counseling, treatment, and rehabilitations required and indicating that an effectively trained counseling and referral team is in place;
- Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug free workplace through implementing these requirements.
- Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug free workplace through implementation of this policy.
- Section 6. The undersigned further affirms that within thirty (30) days after receiving notice from an employee of a conviction of a violation of the criminal drug statute occurring in the aforementioned company's workplace he shall:
 - Take appropriate personnel action against such employee up to and including termination; or
 - B. Require the employee to satisfactorily participate in drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program approved for such purposes by a federal, state, or local health, law enforcement, or other appropriate agency.

TAX COMPLIANCE

- Section 7. The undersigned on behalf of the entity making the foregoing proposal certifies that neither the undersigned nor the entity is barred from contracting with the Village of Tinley Park because of any delinquency in the payment of any tax administered by the State of Illinois, Department of Revenue, unless the undersigned or the entity is contesting, in accordance with the procedures established by the appropriate revenue act, liability of the tax or the amount of tax.
- Section 8. The undersigned or the entity making the proposal or bid understands that making a false statement regarding delinquency in taxes is a Class A Misdemeanor and in addition, voids the contract and allows the municipality to recover all amounts paid to the individual or entity under the contract in a civil action.

NON DISCRIMINATION AND EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

- Section 9. The EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CLAUSE is required by the Illinois Human Rights Act and the Rules and Regulations of the Illinois Department of Human Rights published at 44 Illinois Administrative Code Section 750, et seq.
- Section 10. In the event of the contractor's noncompliance with any provision of this Equal Employment Opportunity Clause, the Illinois Human Right Act, or the Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts of the Department of Human Rights (hereinafter referred to as the Department) the contractor may be declared nonresponsible and therefore ineligible for future contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations, and the contract may be cancelled or avoided in whole or in part, and such other sanctions or penalties may be imposed or remedies involved as provided by statute or regulation.

During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees:

- A. That it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin or ancestry; and further that it will examine all job classifications to determine if minority persons or women are underutilized and will take appropriate affirmative action to rectify any such underutilization.
- B. That, if it hires additional employees in order to perform this contract, or any portion hereof, it will determine the availability (in accordance with the Department's Rules and Regulation for Public Contracts) of minorities and women in the area(s) from which it may reasonably recruit and it will hire for each job classification for which employees are hired in such a way that minorities and women are not underutilized.
- C. That in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by it or on its behalf, it will state that all applicants will be afforded equal opportunity without discrimination because of race, color, religion, sex, marital status, national origin

- or ancestry, age, physical or mental handicap unrelated to ability, or an unfavorable discharge from military service.
- D. That it will send to each labor organization or representative of workers with which it has or is bound by a collective bargaining or other agreement or understanding, a notice advising such labor organization or representative of the contractor's obligations under the Illinois Human Rights Act and the Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contract. If any such labor organization or representative fails or refuses to cooperate with the contractor in its efforts to comply with such Acts and Rules and Regulations, the contractor will promptly so notify the Department and the contracting agency will recruit employees from the sources when necessary to fulfill its obligations thereunder.
- E. CONTRACTOR certified that it is presently in compliance with all of the terms, conditions and provisions of Section 5/2-105 of the Illinois Human Rights Act (775 ILCS 5/2-105), together with all rules and regulations promulgated and adopted pursuant thereto.
- F. That it will submit reports as required by the Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts, furnish all relevant information as may from time to time be requested by the Department or the contracting agency, and in all respects comply with the Illinois Human Rights Act and the Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts.
- G. That it will permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts and work sites by personnel of the contracting agency and the Department for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with the Illinois Human Rights Act and the Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts.
- H. That it will include verbatim or by reference the provisions of this Equal Employment Opportunity Clause in every subcontract it awards under which any portion of the contract obligations are undertaken or assumed, so that such provisions will be binding upon such subcontractor. In the same manner as the other provisions of this contract, the contractor will be liable for compliance with applicable provisions of this clause by such subcontractors; and further it will promptly notify the contracting agency and the Department in the event of any subcontractor falls or refuses to comply therewith. In addition, the contractor will not utilize any subcontractor declared by the Illinois Human Rights Department to be ineligible for contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations.
- Section 11. For the purposes of subsection G of Section 10, "Subcontract" mean any agreement, arrangement or understanding, written or otherwise, between a public contractor and any person under which any portion of the public contractor's obligation under one or more public contracts is performed, undertaken or assumed; the term "subcontract," however, shall not include any agreement, arrangement or

understanding in which the parties stand in the relationship of an employer and an employee, or between a bank or other financial institution and its customers.

- Section 12. It is expressly understood that the foregoing statements and representations and promises are made as a condition to the right of the bidder to receive payment under any award made under the terms and provisions of this bid.
- Section 13. Have written sexual harassment policies that shall include, at a minimum, the following information: (i) the illegality of sexual harassment; (ii) the definition of sexual harassment under State law; (iii) a description of sexual harassment, utilizing examples; (iv) the vendor's internal compliant process including penalties; (v) the legal recourse, investigative and complaint process available through the Department and the Commission; (vi) directions on how to contact the Department and Commission; (vi) directions on how to contact the Department and Commission; and (vii) protection against retaliation as provided by Section 6-101 of this Act. A copy of the policies shall be provided to the Department upon request.
- Section 14. In the event that this contract is subject to Executive Order 11246, Seller certifies that it (1) is in compliance with Section 202 thereof and the Rules and Regulations issued thereunder; (2) does not and will not provide or maintain at any of its establishments, or permit it's employees to perform their services at any location under its control where there are maintained, segregated facilities, and (3) agrees that a breach of this Certification violates the Equal Employment clause of Executive Order 11246. "Segregated Facilities," means facilities which are in fact segregated on a basis of race, color, creed, sec, religion or national origin, because of habit, local custom, or otherwise.

FELONY

Section 15. Contractor certifies that it has not been barred from being awarded a contract under Section 1400.5015 of the Treasurer's Procurement Rules (44 III. Adm. Code 1400.5015).

THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT

Section 16. As a condition of receiving this contract, the undersigned vendor certified that services, programs and activities provided under this contract are and will continue to be in compliance with the Tinley Park Accessibility Code.

PREVAILING WAGE REQUIREMENTS

This contract calls for the construction of a "public work," within the meaning of the Section 17. Illinois Prevailing Wage Act, 820 ILCS 130/.01 et seq. ("the Act"). The Act requires contractors and subcontractors to pay laborers, workers and mechanics performing services on public works projects no less than the current "prevailing rate of wages" (hourly cash wages plus amount for fringe benefits) in the county where the work is performed. The Department publishes the prevailing wage rates on its website at http://www.state.il.us/agency/idol/rates/rates.HTM. The Department revises the prevailing wage rates and the contractor/subcontractor has an obligation to check the Department's web site for revisions to prevailing wage rates. For information regarding current prevailing wage rates, please refer to the Illinois Department of Labor's website. All contractors and subcontractors rendering services under this contract must comply with all requirements of the Act, including but not limited to, all wage requirements and notice and record keeping duties. Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 30 JACKI TOMAN Notary Public-Notary Seal State of Missouri, St Louis County Commission # -16626117 My Commission Expires Feb 29, 2020 VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK RESPONSIBLE BIDDER ORDINANCE Section 18. The undersigned or the entity making the proposal or bid has reviewed and is in compliance with the Village of Tinley Park Responsible Bidder Ordinance No. 2009-0-002. Signed by: Subscribed and Sworn to before me this ____day of _

Notary Public

AGREEMENT

	te stated below by and between the Village of Tinley Corporation (hereinafter "Village") and , (hereinafter "Contractor).
Contractor agrees to timely perform all wor proper completion of the work for the sum of	the parties set forth in the Contract Documents, the rk, furnish all labor and materials necessary for the f\$; and the Village agrees to Documents. The Contractor further agrees to comply (820 ILCOS 130111 eq seq.).
	ne following documents as prepared by the Village by made part of this Agreement as if recited at length
 Legal Notice to Bidders Instructions to Bidders General and Special Conditions Specifications and Drawings Proposal Schedule (consistent with Affidavits Performance Bond and Payment Bo Addendum and	ond
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village and the Chave hereunto set their hands this	Contractor, by their duly authorized representativesday of2019.
VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK, Municipal Corporation,	
Ву:	Print name of Contractor
Print Name:	By:
Title:	Print Name:
Attests Title:	Title:
Print Name:	
Title:	
Approved as to form:	
Print Name:	
Title	

Document A310TM - 2010

Conforms with The American Institute of Architects AIA Document 310

Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

STF, LLC dba Traffic Control Company 601 8th Street Valley Park, MO 63088

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

Village of Tinley Park 16250 S. Oak Park Avenue Tinley Park, IL 60477

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of histocus) Great American Insurance Company

1450 American Lane Schaumburg, IL 60173 Malling Address for Notices

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural whore applicable.

BOND AMOUNT: 10%

Ten Percent of Amount Bid

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

2019 Pavement Striping Plan.

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bld, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surely's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be decined to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been turnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Band shall be construed us a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and scaled this

day of June, 2019.

STF, LLC dba Traffic Control Company

(Principal)

intract Administrator

Great American Insurance Company

(Title)

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 6 513-389-5800 5 FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than TEN

No. 0 20507

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWALLMEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

KAREN E. BOGARD HINA AZAM

JOSEPH HALLERAN MATTHEW V. BUOL THOMAS GREEN

ALL OF SCHAUMBURG, ILLINOIS Limit of Power

ALL \$100,000,000

DONNA M. TYLER REBECCA R. ALVES

JEFFREY S. CIECKO

WILLIAM REIDINGER DONNA WRIGHT

Atlest

WRIGHT
This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate day of FEBRUARY 2016.

officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Assistans Secretary

Divisional Senter Vice President DAVID C. KITCHIN @77-377-2406

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - 59:

29TH On this day of FERRUARY 2016 , before me personally appeared DAVID C. KITCHIN, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Chio, that he is a Divisional Sculor Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company, that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



My Consideran Entres 85-49-3020

Susan a Loposot

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by manimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisional Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Foct to execute on behalf of the Company, as swety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of swetyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of surenship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof; such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do bereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

\$1029AF (06/15)

Exhibit B

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

(See Risk Manager for Insurance Requirements)

Document A312™ - 2010

Conforms with The American Institute of Architects AIA Document 312

Performance Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

STF, LLC dba Traffic Control Company 601 8th Street

Valley Park, MO 63088

(Name, legal status and principal place of business) **Great American Insurance Company**

1450 American Lane Schaumburg, IL 60173 **Mailing Address for Notices**

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address) Village of Tinley Park 16250 S. Oak Park Avenue Tinley Park, IL 60477

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Datc: June 20, 2019

Amount: \$ 87,000.00

Eighty Seven Thousand Dollars and 00/100

Description;

(Name and location)

2019 Pavement Striping Plan.

BOND

Date: July 2, 2019

(Not earlier than Construction Contract Date)

Amount: \$ 87,000.00

Eighty Seven Thousand Dollars and 00/100

Modifications to this Bond:

X None

See Section 16

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL

(Corporate Seal)

SURETY

Company:

(Corporate Sea Great American Insurance Company

STF, LLC dba Traffic Control Company

Name

Company:

Signature:

and Title: Attorney-in-Fact

(Any additional signatures appear on the last page of this Performance Bond.)

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY - Name, address and telephone)

AGENT or BROKER:

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:

(Architect, Engineer or other party:)

One Century Centre, 1750 East Golf Road

Schaumburg, IL 60173

Assurance Agency, Ltd.

847-797-5700

S-1852/AS 8/10

- § 1 The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to the Owner for the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.
- § 2 If the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond, except whon applicable to participate in a conference as provided in Section 3.
- § 3 if there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation under this Bond shall arise after
 - .1 the Owner first provides notice to the Contractor and the Surety that the Owner is considering declaring a Contractor Default. Such notice shall indicate whether the Owner is requesting a conference among the Owner, Contractor and Surety to discuss the Contractor's performance. If the Owner does not request a conference, the Surety may, within five (5) business days after receipt of the Owner's notice, request such a conference. If the Surety timely requests a conference, the Owner shall attend. Unless the Owner agrees otherwise, any conference requested under this Section 3.1 shall be held within ten (10) business days of the Surety's receipt of the Owner's notice. If the Owner, the Contractor and the Surety agree, the Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform the Construction Contract, but such an agreement shall not waive the Owner's right, if my, subsequently to declare a Contractor Default:
 - .2 the Owner declares a Contractor Default, terminates the Construction Contract and notifies the Surety; and
 - .3 the Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price in accordance with the terms of the Construction Contract to the Surety or to a contractor selected to perform the Construction Contract.
- § 4 Failure on the part of the Owner to comply with the notice requirement in Section 3.1 shall not constitute a failure to comply with a condition precedent to the Surety's obligations, or release the Surety from its obligations, except to the extent the Surety demonstrates actual projudice.
- § 5 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take one of the following actions:
- § 5.1 Arrange for the Contractor, with the consent of the Owner, to perform and complete the Construction Contract;
- § 5.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Construction Contract itself, through its agents or independent contractors:
- § 5.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to the Owner for a contract for performance and completion of the Construction Contract, arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by the Owner and a contractor selected with the Owner's concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the Construction Contract, and pay to the Owner the amount of damages as described in Section 7 in excess of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by the Owner as a result of the Contractor Default; or
- § 5.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor and with reasonable promptness under the circumstances:
 - .1 After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be liable to the Owner and, as soon as practicable after the amount is determined, make payment to the Owner; or
 - .2 Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the Owner, citing the reasons for denial.
- § 6 If the Surety does not proceed as provided in Section 5 with reasonable promptness, the Surety shall be deemed to be in default on this Bond seven days after receipt of an additional written notice from the Owner to the Surety demanding that the Surety perform its obligations under this Bond, and the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner. If the Surety proceeds as provided in Section 5.4, and the Owner refuses the payment or the Surety has denied liability, in whole or in part, without further notice the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner.

- § 7 If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.2 or 5.3, then the responsibilities of the Surety to the Owner shall not be greater than those of the Contractor under the Construction Contract, and the responsibilities of the Owner to the Surety shall not be greater than those of the Owner under the Construction Contract. Subject to the commitment by the Owner to pay the Balance of the Contract Price, the Surety is obligated, without duplication, for
 - .1 the responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of defective work and completion of the Construction Contract;
 - .2 additional legal, design professional and delay costs resulting from the Contractor's Default, and resulting from the actions or failure to act of the Surety under Section 5; and
 - .3 liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Construction Contract, actual damages caused by delayed performance or non-performance of the Contractor.
- § 8 If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.3 or 5.4, the Surety's liability is limited to the amount of this Bond.
- § 9 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrolated to the Construction Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such unrolated obligations. No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.
- § 10 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.
- § 11 Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in the location in which the work or part of the work is located and shall be instituted within two years after a declaration of Contractor Default or within two years after the Contractor ceased working or within two years after the Surety refuses or fails to perform its obligations under this Bond, whichever occurs first. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- § 12 Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on which their signature appears.
- § 13 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

§ 14 Definitions

- § 14.1 Balance of the Contract Price. The total amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract after all proper adjustments have been made, including allowance to the Contractor of any amounts received or to be received by the Owner in settlement of insurance or other claims for damages to which the Contractor is entitled, reduced by all valid and proper payments made to or on behalf of the Contractor under the Construction Contract.
- § 14.2 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all Contract Documents and changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.
- § 14.3 Contractor Default. Pailure of the Contractor, which has not been remedied or waived, to perform or otherwise to comply with a material term of the Construction Contract.
- § 14.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.
- § 14.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.
- § 15 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

		v.			
		ures of added partles.	other than those appea	aring on the cover page.)	
(Space is provided b	elow for additional signati				

§ 16 Modifications to this bond are as follows:

Document A312™ – 2010

Conforms with The American Institute of Architects AIA Document 312

Payment Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

STF, LLC dba Traffic Control Company

601 8th Street

Valley Park, MO 63088

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

Great American Insurance Company

1450 American Lane Schaumburg, IL 60173

Mailing Address for Notices

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

(Corporate Seal)

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

Village of Tinley Park

16250 S. Oak Park Avenue

Tinley Park, IL 60477

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Date:

June 20, 2019

Amount: \$87,000.00

Eighty Seven Thousand Dollars and 00/100

Description:

(Name and location)

2019 Pavement Striping Plan.

BOND

Date:

July 2, 2019

(Not earlier than Construction Contract Date)

Amount: \$87,000.00

Eighty Seven Thousand Dollars and 00/100

Modifications to this Bond:

X None

See Section 18

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL

Company:

(Corporate Seal)

SURETY

Company:

Great American Insurance Company

William Reidinger

STF, LLC dba Traffic Control Company

Signature:

Namo

and Title: Attorney-in-Fact

(Any additional signatures appear on the last page of this Payment Bond.)

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY - Name, address and telephone)

AGENT or BROKER:

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:

(Architect, Engineer or other party:)

One Century Centre, 1750 East Golf Road Schaumburg, IL 60173

Assurance Agency, Ltd.

847-797-5700

S-2149/AS 8/10

- § 1 The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to the Owner to pay for labor, materials and equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference, subject to the following terms,
- § 2 If the Contractor promptly makes payment of all sums due to Claimants, and defends, indemnifies and holds harmless the Owner from claims, demands, liens or suits by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, then the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond.
- § 3 If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation to the Owner under this Bond shall arise after the Owner has promptly notified the Contractor and the Surety (at the address described in Section 13) of claims, demands, liens or suits against the Owner or the Owner's property by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract and tendered defense of such claims, demands, liens or suits to the Contractor and the Surety.
- § 4 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions in Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Owner against a duly tendered claim, demand, lien or suit.
- § 5 The Surety's obligations to a Claimant under this Bond shall arise after the following:
- § 5.1 Claimants, who do not have a direct contract with the Contractor,
 - .1 have furnished a written notice of non-payment to the Contractor, studing with substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were, or equipment was, furnished or supplied or for whom the labor was done or performed, within ninety (90) days after having last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment included in the Claim; and
 - .2 have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13).
- § 5.2 Claimants, who are employed by or have a direct contract with the Contractor, have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13).
- § 6 If a notice of non-payment required by Section 5.1.1 is given by the Owner to the Contractor, that is sufficient to satisfy a Claimant's obligation to furnish a written notice of non-payment under Section 5.1.1.
- § 7 When a Claimant has satisfied the conditions of Sections 5.1 or 5.2, whichever is applicable, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take the following actions:
- § 7.1 Send an answer to the Claimant, with a copy to the Owner, within sixty (60) days after receipt of the Claim, stating the amounts that are undisputed and the basis for challenging any amounts that are disputed; and
- § 7.2 Pay or arrange for payment of any undisputed amounts.
- § 7.3 The Surety's failure to discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2 shall not be deemed to constitute a waiver of defenses the Surety or Contractor may have or acquire as to a Claim, except as to undisputed amounts for which the Surety and Claimant have reached agreement. If, however, the Surety fails to discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2, the Surety shall indemnify the Claimant for the reasonable attorney's fees the Claimant incurs thereafter to recover any sums found to be due and owing to the Claimant.
- § 8 The Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond, plus the amount of reasonable attorney's fees provided under Section 7.3, and the amount of this Bond shall be credited for any payments made in good faith by the Surety.
- § 9 Amounts owed by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract shall be used for the performance of the Construction Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any construction performance bond. By the Contractor furnishing and the Owner accepting this Bond, they agree that all funds earned by the Contractor in the performance of the Construction Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations of the Contractor and Surety under this Bond, subject to the Owner's priority to use the funds for the completion of the work.

- § 10 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner, Claimants or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract. The Owner shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any Claimant under this Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligation to make payments to, or give notice on behalf of, Claimants or otherwise have any obligations to Claimants under this Bond.
- § 11 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.
- § 12 No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other than in a court of competent jurisdiction in the state in which the project that is the subject of the Construction Contract is located or after the expiration of one year from the date (1) on which the Claimant sent a Claim to the Surety pursuant to Section 5.1.2 or 5.2, or (2) on which the last labor or service was performed by anyone or the last materials or equipment were furnished by anyone under the Construction Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- § 13 Notice and Claims to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on which their signature appears. Actual receipt of notice or Claims, however accomplished, shall be sufficient compliance as of the date received.
- § 14 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.
- § 15 Upon request by any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of this Bond, the Contractor and Owner shall promptly furnish a copy of this Bond or shall permit a copy to be made.

§ 16 Definitions

- § 16.1 Claim. A written statement by the Claimant including at a minimum:
 - .1 the name of the Claimant;
 - .2 the name of the person for whom the labor was done, or materials or equipment furnished:
 - .3 a copy of the agreement or purchase order pursuant to which labor, materials or equipment was furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract;
 - 4 a brief description of the labor, materials or equipment furnished;
 - .6 the date on which the Claimant last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract:
 - .6 the total amount earned by the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of the Claim;
 - .7 the total amount of previous payments received by the Claimant; and
 - .8 the total amount due and unpaid to the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of the Claim.
- § 16.2 Glaimant. An individual or entity having a direct contract with the Contractor or with a subcontractor of the Contractor to furnish labor, materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract. The term Claimant also includes any individual or entity that has rightfully asserted a claim under an applicable mechanic's lien or similar statute against the real property upon which the Project is located. The intent of this Bond shall be to include without limitation in the terms "labor, materials or equipment" that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service or rental equipment used in the Construction Contract, architectural and engineering services required for performance of the work of the Contractor and the Contractor's subcontractors, and all other items for which a mechanic's lien may be asserted in the jurisdiction where the labor, materials or equipment were furnished.
- § 16.3 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all Contract Documents and all changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.

§ 16.4 Owner Default. Failure of Contract or to perform and complete	the Owner, which has not been remed or comply with the other material ter	lied or waived, to pay the (ms of the Construction Co	Contractor as required under the	e Construction
§ 16.5 Contract Documents. Al	I the documents that comprise the age	eement between the Owne	er and Contractor.	
§ 17 If this Bond is issued for an ag Subcontractor and the term Owner s	reement between a Contractor and subhall be deemed to be Contractor.	ocontractor, the term Contr	ractor in this Bond shall be dec	med to be
§ 18 Modifications to this bond are	as follows:			
				5.00
				-
tes.				
	1	*		
(Space is provided below for addition CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIP	nal signatures of added parties, other AL	than those appearing on the SURETY	he cover page.)	
Company:	(Corporate Seal)	Company:		(Corporate Seal)

Signature:
Name and Title:
Address

Signature:
Name and Title:
Address

State of	Illinois	• • • •
County of .	Cook	ss.:

Surety Company Acknowledgment:

On thisday of July2019, before me
personally appearedWilliam Reidinger, to be known,
whom being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he/she resides
at Schaumburg, IL,
that he/she is the. Attorney In Fact
, the corporation described in and which
executed the annexed instrument; that he/she knows the corporate seal of
said corporation that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate
seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said
corporation; that he/she signed his/her name thereto by like order; and
that the liabilities of said corporation do not exceed its assets as
ascertained in the manner provided by law.

Cassidy Kelly

Notary Public in and for the above County and state.

My commission expires......10/10/2022

Canoly Kelly

OFFICIAL SEAL
CASSIDY KELLY
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:10/10/22

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET ● CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 ● 513-369-5000 ● FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than 1

Bond No. 2556256

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below its true and lawful attorney-infact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, the specific bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship referenced herein; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below. The bond number on this Power of Attorney must match the bond number on the bond to which it is attached or it is invalid.

Name

Address

Limit of Power

William Reidinger

One Century Centre, 1750 East Golf Road

\$100,000,000.00

Schaumburg, IL 60173

Principal: STF, LLC dba Traffic Control Company

Obligee: Village of Tinley Park

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 2nd day of July, 2019.

Attest

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY



day of

DAVID C. KITCHIN (877-877-2405)

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

2nd

, before me personally appeared DAVID C. KITCHIN, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his

name thereto by like authority.

On this



This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

2019

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisional Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surely, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of surelyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 2nd day of July, 2019.



S1194C (6/15)

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
COUNTY OF COOK)	SS
COUNTY OF WILL)	

CERTIFICATE

I, KRISTIN A. THIRION, Village Clerk of the Village of Tinley Park, Counties of Cook and Will and State of Illinois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2019-R-061, "A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK AND TRAFFIC CONTROL COMPANY FOR THE 2019 PAVEMENT STRIPING PLAN," which was adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tinley Park on June 18, 2019.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of the Village of Tinley Park this 18th day of June, 2019.

KRISTIN A. THIRION, VILLAGE CLERK